Nine months
ended September

30, 2011

Nine months
ended September

30, 2010
(in thousands of dollars)

Revenue
Operations  15  $  75,563 $ 76,789 $ 226,684  $ 209,539
Other  16   6,495 4,580 16,328  19,722
   82,058 81,369 243,012  229,261

Expenses
Operating  17   (18,224) (17,828) (54,023)  (55,832)
Depreciation and amortization   (20,904) (21,384) (61,820)  (60,815)
Property taxes and other  17   (10,157) (17,392) (33,065)  (29,982)
   (49,285) (56,604) (148,908)  (146,629)
   32,773 24,765 94,104  82,632
Finance costs  11(d)   (12,428) (11,210) (38,426)  (31,867)
Gain (loss) on disposals of assets   262 (111) (628)  24
Net and comprehensive income   $  20,607 $ 13,444 $ 55,050  $ 50,789

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements, including note 23 – Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to
IFRS

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  AltaLink, L.P.

Statement of Changes in Partners’ Equity
(unaudited)

   Allocation  Allocation  Total
   to Limited to General Retained  Partners’
  Notes  Units Partner Partner Earnings  Capital Total
(in thousands)   (note 19)
As at January 1, 2010   331,904 $ 132,570 $   48 $ 132,618  $ 549,036 $ 681,654
Net and comprehensive income   — 50,784 5 50,789  — 50,789
Equity investment received   — — — —  29,300 29,300
Distributions paid   — (20,998) (2) (21,000)  — (21,000)
Balance at September 30, 2010   331,904 $ 162,356 $   51 $ 162,407  $578,336 $740,743

As at January 1, 2011   331,904 $ 170,852 $   52 $ 170,904  $ 638,436 $ 809,340
Net and comprehensive income   — 55,044 6 55,050  — 55,050
Equity investment received  18  — — — —  75,000 75,000
Distributions paid   — (23,248) (2) (23,250)  — (23,250)
Balance at September 30, 2011   331,904 $ 202,648 $   56 $ 202,704  $ 713,436 $ 916,140

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements, including note 23 – Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to
IFRS

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  AltaLink, L.P.

Statement of Cash Flows
(unaudited)

Notes

Three months
ended

September 30,
2011

Three months
ended

September 30,
2010

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2011

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2010

(in thousands of dollars)

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income   $ 20,607 $ 13,444 $  55,050 $ 50,789
Adjustments for:

[…]

the Partnership) to recognise the balance of the third party contributions received as deferred revenue
and apply this guidance prospectively.  The total amount of third party contributions is classified as
deferred revenue at the date of transition to IFRS.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   AltaLink, L.P.

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)  Page 21

23. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (cont’d)

(b) Reconciliation between Canadian GAAP and IFRS

The following reconciliations quantify the effect of the transition from C‐GAAP to IFRS on the Statement of Financial Position. The
differences are mainly reclassifications. The only change which has affected equity is the change in accounting for certain pension
costs. The  transitional Statement of Financial Position as at  January 1, 2010 was  reported  in  the Condensed  Interim Financial
Statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2011.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31, 2010

Notes

As originally reported
under C‐GAAP

Effects of transition to
IFRS

As restated under
IFRS

(in thousands of dollars)
ASSETS
Current
Trade and other receivables  23.1  $  43,896  $  608  $  44,504
Cash and cash equivalents   12,783   —   12,783
   56,679   608   57,287

Non‐current
Goodwill   202,066   —   202,066
Intangible assets  23.2   —   84,965   84,965
Property, plant and equipment  23.2   2,066,560   6,256   2,072,816
Third party deposits   48,965   —   48,965
Other non‐current assets  23.1   3,023   17,111   20,134
   $  2,377,293  $  108,940  $  2,486,233

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ EQUITY
Current
Trade and other payables   $  138,961  $  —  $  138,961
Short‐term debt  23.5   —   —   —
Current portion of deferred revenue  23.4   —   8,870   8,870
Current portion of long‐term debt  23.5   390   (390)   —
   139,351   8,480   147,831
Non‐current
Long‐term debt  23.5   1,029,821   390   1,030,211
Deferred revenue  23.4   —   422,884   422,884
Third party deposits liability   48,965   —   48,965
Other non‐current liabilities  23.3   110,655   (83,653)   27,002
Asset retirement obligations  23.6   239,343   (239,343)   —
   1,568,135   108,758   1,676,893

Partners’ equity  23.7   809,158   182   809,340
   $  2,377,293  $  108,940  $  2,486,233

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   AltaLink, L.P.

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)  Page 22

23. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (cont’d)
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

September 30, 2010

Notes

As originally reported
under C‐GAAP

Effects of transition to
IFRS

As restated under
IFRS

(in thousands of dollars)
ASSETS
Current
Trade and other receivables  23.1  $  49,328  $  496  $  49,824
Cash and cash equivalents   44   —   44
   49,372   496   49,868
Non‐current
Goodwill   202,066   —   202,066
Intangible assets  23.2   —   67,622   67,622
Property, plant and equipment  23.2   1,939,064   42,226   1,981,290
Third party deposits   68,382   —   68,382
Other non‐current assets  23.1   2,989   10,041   13,030
   $  2,261,873  $  120,385  $  2,382,258

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ EQUITY
Current
Trade and other payables   $  121,737  $  —  $  121,737
Short‐term debt  23.5   —   125,543   125,543
Current portion of deferred revenue  23.4   —   7,459   7,459
Current portion of long‐term debt  23.5   380   (380)   —
   122,117   132,622   254,739

Non‐current
Long‐term debt  23.5   1,006,252   (125,163)   881,089
Deferred revenue  23.4   —   397,204   397,204
Third party deposits liability   68,382   —   68,382
Other non‐current liabilities  23.3   137,371   (97,271)   40,100
Asset retirement obligations  23.6   187,156   (187,156)   —
   1,521,278   120,236   1,641,514

Partners’ equity  23.7   740,595   149   740,744
   $  2,261,873  $  120,385  $  2,382,258

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   AltaLink, L.P.

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)  Page 23

23. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (cont’d)
The following notes explain the effects of the transition from C‐GAAP to IFRS:

23.1  Trade and other receivables and other non‐current assets

In  the  table  below,  the  Partnership  has  adjusted  the Allowance  for  Funds Used During  Construction  (AFUDC)  and  losses  on
retirement of assets by reclassifying them from PP&E to receivables. These receivables are disclosed net of capitalized borrowing

[…]

23. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (cont’d)

23.7  Partners’ equity

The  changes  in accounting  for employee defined benefit plans are discussed  in note 23.3 – Other non‐current  liabilities. The
impact of these changes on retained earnings is shown in the table below:

  As at
  December 31, 2010  September 30, 2010
(in thousands of dollars)

Under C‐GAAP  $  809,158  $  740,595
Recognition of cumulative actuarial gains in retained earnings at transition date   231   231
Recognition of vested past service costs in retained earnings at transition date   (82)   (82)
Decrease in amortization in unvested past service costs for the year   6   —
Recognition of actuarial losses on employee benefits   748   —
Regulatory adjustment to offset the actuarial losses on employee benefits   (721)   —
Subtotal   182   149
Under IFRS  $  809,340  $  740,744

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

   Three months ended September 30, 2010

Notes
As originally reported

under C‐GAAP
Effects of transition to

IFRS
As restated under

IFRS
(in thousands of dollars)

Revenue
Operations  23.8  $  72,557  $  4,232  $  76,789
Miscellaneous revenue  23.9   2,536   (2,536)   —
Allowance for equity funds used during construction  23.8   3,295   (3,295)   —
Other revenue  23.9   —   4,580   4,580
   78,388   2,981   81,369

Expenses
Operations  23.10   (28,271)   10,443   (17,828)
Property taxes and other   (4,547)   (12,845)   (17,392)
Depreciation and accretion  23.11   (21,949)   21,949   —
Depreciation and amortization  23.11   —   (21,384)   (21,384)
   (54,767)   (1,837)   (56,604)

   23,621   1,144   24,765
Interest and amortization of deferred financing fees  23.12   (13,783)   13,783   —
Allowance for debt funds used during construction  23.8   3,606   (3,606)   —
Finance costs  23.12   —   (11,210)   (11,210)
Loss on retirement of assets  23.13   —   (111)   (111)
Net income   $  13,444  $  —  $  13,444

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   AltaLink, L.P.

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)  Page 27

23. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (cont’d)
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

   Nine months ended September 30, 2010

Notes
As originally reported

under C‐GAAP
Effects of transition to

IFRS
As restated under

IFRS
(in thousands of dollars)

Revenue
Operations  23.8  $  200,721  $  8,818  $  209,539
Miscellaneous revenue  23.9   14,574   (14,574)   —
Allowance for equity funds used during construction  23.8   9,145   (9,145)   —
Other   23.9   —   19,722   19,722
   224,440   4,821   229,261

Expenses
Operations  23.10   (67,949)   12,117   (55,832)
Property taxes and other   (13,654)   (16,328)   (29,982)
Depreciation and accretion  23.11   (63,235)   63,235   —
Depreciation and amortization  23.11   —   (60,815)   (60,815)
   (144,838)   (1,791)   (146,629)

   79,602   3,030   82,632
Interest and amortization of deferred financing fees  23.12   (38,955)   38,955   —
Allowance for debt funds used during construction  23.8   10,007   (10,007)   —
Finance costs  23.12   —   (31,867)   (31,867)
Gain (loss) on retirement of assets  23.13   135   (111)   24
Net income   $  50,789  $  —  $  50,789

23.8  Revenue from operations

All items arising from the regulatory process have been reflected within revenue from operations. As a result, the Partnership has
reclassified AFUDC to transmission tariff revenue. Please see note 15 – Revenue from operations for more details.